
0

127127

0

LFO

L
R

L
R

L
R

L
R

LFO

L
R

L
R

L
R

L
R

GATE CV

ENVENV

GATE CV

ENVENV

TAP
SHIFT

7
14

9
15

27

28

29

20
16

21
17

24
22

19
18

1

1
26

25
23

TAP
SHIFT

INPUT CC NUMBERS FOR DIRECT PARAMETER SETTING

1415

16
33

32

32

17

22

3031

23

OUTPUT CC NUMBERS

IGNORE
ANALOG SYNC
(ORANGE)

IGNORE
MIDI SYNC
(KHAKI)

NORMAL
(WHITE)

16th NOTES
D=6

32nd NOTES
D=3

D=1

8th NOTES
D=12

1/4 NOTES
D=24

D IS THE DIVIDER
MIDI CLOCK IS 24 PULSES PER QUARTER NOTE

(BLUE)

SET MIDI CLOCK DIVIDERENTER/LEAVE ADVANCED SETTINGS

MIDI NOTE INPUT

MIDI NOTE OUTPUT

SET INPUT CLOCK HANDLING

DEFINE MIDI CHANNEL

LEARN MIDI CHANNEL

1 SECOND

WAITS FOR MIDI NOTE 
PITCH BEND OR CC

ONCE RECIEVED
AND LEARNED

BLINKS X NUMBER OF TIMES
TO INDICATE MIDI CHANNEL AS X

PRESS 3 TIMES FOR CHANNEL 3
(OR ANY NUMBER OF TIMES)

BLINKS 3 TIMES
TO INDICATE MIDI CHANNEL IS 3

+ >2s

UPDATED ONLY RIGHT BEFORE SAMPLE IS TRIGGERED
UPDATED ONLY RIGHT BEFORE SAMPLE IS TRIGGERED
MODULATION APPLIED TO THE FINAL CC VALUE

SAMPLE NUMBER MAPPED TO 0–127 SENT CONTINUALLY IF CHANGED. 
SENT ON MANUAL TRIGGER (SHORT SHIFT PRESS) 
MAP IT WITH MANUAL TRIGGER.

BANK AND SAMPLE COMBINED: MAPPED TO 0–127. 
ALWAYS SENT RIGHT BEFORE NOTE ON/TRIGGER. 
NOT SENT ON MANUAL TRIGGER (SHORT SHIFT PRESS)
MAP IT WITH TRIG INPUT

DIRECT KNOB POSITION

CC33

CC1

LENGTH

DURATION BETWEEN
NOTE ON AND NOTE OFF
IS DETERMINED BY THE LENGTH
KNOB - INCLUDING MODULATION

1 SECOND1 SECOND

0.01

8 SECONDS8 SECONDS

-2 OCTAVES

+2 OCTAVES

C 2

C 4

C 6

48

72 ON LENGTH

PITCH OF THE NOTE IS
THE SAME PITCH OF
THE SAMPLE PLAYBACK
(EXCL. THE FREE IN)

NOTES ARE TRIGGERED BY THE SAME
EVENTS AS THE SAMPLE PLAYBACK:
TRIG INPUT, SAMPLE MOD   OR MIDI INPUT

OFF

96

ON OFF

ORIGINAL PITCH

MIDI NOTE NUMBER

PLAYS FIRST 12 SAMPLES IN 
THE SELECTED BANK
REPEATED ACROSS THE BOTTOM 
4 OCTAVES 
(THE PITCH IS TAKEN FROM 
THE KNOB, MIDI OR MODULATION)

PLAYING LAST SAMPLE
CHROMATICALY

0

12

24

C-2

C 0

36

SAMPLE NUMBER

12
43
5
67
8

12
43
5
67
8

12
43
5
67
8

12
43
5
67
8

MOD WHEEL(CC1):
SELECT BANK

1
3
5
2
4
6

PITCH BEND
APPLIED TO MIDI PITCH

SEMITONES
-7
0
+7

-2 OCTAVES

+2 OCTAVES

C 2

C 4

C 6

48

72

96

HOLD TURN
PRESS

PRESS
HOLD

PRESS

HOLD

RELEASE

RELEASE

HOLD
HOLD

TURN


